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6 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

7 THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )

8 v. ) No. 07-C-08716-4 SEA

) 07-C-08717-2 SEA

9 JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE, and )

MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, ) INFORMATION
10 and each of them, )

)
11 Defendants. )

12 COUNT I
13 I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the

authority of the State of Washington, do accuse JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE
14 KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of them, of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First

Degree, committed as follows:
15

That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN
16 ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24, 2007,

with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of 
Wayne S.

17 Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007; that further aggravating

circumstances exist, to-wit: there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a
18 common scheme or plan or the result of a single act;

19 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Washington.

20
And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the

21 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS
McENROE and MICHELE KRSTEN ANDERSON, and each of 

them, at said time of being

22 armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority ofRCW
9.94A.533(3).

23
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1 COUNT II
2 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JOSEPH

THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, of the crime

3 of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime ofthe same or similar character and based
on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part

4 of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the

5 other, committed as follows:

6 That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN
ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24,2007,

7 with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Judith
Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24, 2007; that further aggravating

8 circumstances exist, to-wit: there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a
common scheme or plan or the result of a single act;

9

Contrar to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and dignity
10 of the State of Washington.

11. And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

12 McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, at said time of being

armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW
13 9.94A.533(3).

14 COUNT II
15 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do 

accuse JOSEPH

THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, of the crime

16 of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based

on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part
17 of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,

place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
18 other, committed as follows:

19 That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN

ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24,2007,
20 with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Scott

Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007; that further aggravating
21 circumstances exist, to-wit: there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a

common scheme or plan or the result of a single act;
22
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1 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(10), and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Washington.
2

. And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
3 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

McENROE and MICHELE KRSTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, at said time of being

4 armed with a handgun, a firear as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW

9.94A.533(3).
5

COUNT IV
6

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JOSEPH
7 THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 

them, of the crime

of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar character and based
8 on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part

of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
9 place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the

other, committed as follows:
10

That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN
11 ANDERSON, and each of them, in King County, Washington, on or about December 

24, 2007,

with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of Erika
12 Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24, 2007; that further aggravating

circumstances exist, to-wit: the person committed the murder to conceal the commission of a
13 crime or to protect or conceal the identity of any person committing a crime, and there was more

than one victim and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan or the result of a single
14 act;

15 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(9) and (10), and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Washington.
16

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
17 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each ofthem, at said time of 
being

18 ared with a handgui, a firear as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority ofRCW

9.94A.533(3).
19

COUNT V
20

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JOSEPH
21 THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON, and each of 

them, of the crime

of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime ofthe same or similar character and based
22 on a series of acts connected together with another crime charged herein, which crimes were part .

of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time,
23
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1 place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the
other, committed as follows:

2
That the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN

3 ANDERSON, and each ofthem, in King County, Washington, on or about December 24,2007,
with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of 0 livia

4 Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007; that further aggravating
circumstances exist, to-wit: the person committed the murder to conceal the commission of a

5 crime or to protect or conceal the identity of any person committing a crime, and there was more
than one victim and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan or the result of a single

6 act;

7 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(9) and (10), and against the peace and

dignity of the State of Washington.
8

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
9 authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendants JOSEPH THOMAS

McENROE and MICHELE KRSTEN ANDERSON, and each of 
them, at said time of being

10 armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW
9.94A.533(3).

11
COUNT VI

12

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid furher do accuse JOSEPH
13 THOMAS McENROE of the crime of Aggravated Murder in the First Degree, a crime of 

the

same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime
14 charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so

closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be diffcult to separate
15 proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

16 That the defendant JOSEPH THOMAS McENROE in King County, Washington, on or

about December 24, 2007, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did
17 cause the death of Nathan Anderson, a human being, who died on or about December 24,2007;

that further aggravating circumstances exist, to-wit: the person committed the murder to conceal
18 . the commission of a crime or to protect or conceal the identity of any person committing a crime,

and there was more than one victim and the murders were part of a common scheme or plan or
19 the result of a single act;

20 Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) and 10.95.020(9) and (10), and against the peace 
and

dignity of the State of Washington.
21

22
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1 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington further do accuse the defendant JOSEPH THOMAS

2 McENROE at said time of being armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in RCW 9.41.010,

under the authority ofRCW 9.94A.533(3).
3

4

DANIEL T. SA TTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

5

6

By:
James Jude Konat, WSBA #16082
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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1 CAUSE NO.
2 CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

3 That Scott Tompkins is a (n) Detective with the King County Sheriff's
Office and has reviewed the investigation conducted in the King County

4 Sheriff's case number (s) 07-366042;

5 There is probable cause to believe that Michele K. Anderson & Joe T.
McEnroe committed the crime (s) of Six counts of Aggravated First Degree

6 Murder.
This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

7

On Wednesday morning, December 26, 2007, just before 8:00 a.m.,
8

911 oper~tors received a frantic call from a woman reporting a
9

multiple murder. The woman was calling from the home of her
10

dear friend Judith Anderson who owned and lived in the house
11

located at 1910 346th Avenue N. E. in Carnation, King County,
12

Washington.
13

14
The caller stated that she went to the Anderson residence where

15
Judy lived with her husband Wayne because Judy did not show up

16
at the United States Post Office in Carnation where she had

17
worked faithfully for many years. The caller reported that Judy

18

was her best friend and that she had become concerned when she
19

could not reach her by telephone. The caller stated that she
20

was peering in a window and could cle~rly see the bodies of two
21

adul ts and one small child on the living room floor.
22

23

24

25
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1 King County sheriff's deputies responded to the location. It

2 did not take long for the investigators to realize that a 911

3 "hang up" call had been madè from the Anderson residence at

4 about 5: 00 p.m. on Monday, December 24, 2007 o. The 911 operator

5 that received the call noted that 
while nobody spoke to her

6 directly, she could hear loud noises and possibly voices in the

7 background.

8

9 When deputies responded on the 24il to the 911 "hang up" call,

10 they found that the extensive and heavily wooded property was

11 protected by a large gate across the driveway 0 The gate was

12 closed and secured with a chain and several locks 0 No contact

13 was made with any of the occupants of the Anderson home at that

14 time.

15

16 When the first officers arrived on the morning of December 26,

17 they found that there were actually four bodies in the living
18 room 0 A second small child who was also dead was discovered

19 with her body mostly hidden by the body of the adult female. In

20 addition to the four bodies inside the primary residence,

21 officers discovered two additional bodies in the back yard;

22 Fire personnel responded shortly after the initial police

23 response and found, in the course of their life saving duties,

24 that the bodies were cold to the touch.

25
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1

2 The area where the Anderson property is located is rural, and

3 the hilly terrain is mostly covered with woods. Homes are

4 hundreds of feet apart and the closest neighbors might not see

5 one another for days at a time. The Anderson property is no

6 exception and investigators eventually learned that there was a

7 second modular home on the property.

8

9 While the modular home has a separate address, it is situated on

10 the Anderson property. It was built near the bottom of the

11 long, steep driveway that leads to the home where Wayne and

12 Judith lived. As a result of the terrain and the abundant

13 forest, one home is not visible from the other.

14

15 Investigators quickly learned that the Andersons' daughter

16 Michele lived in the modular home at the bottom of the property.

17 While Michele was not home when officers arrived on the morning

18 of December 26, investigators learned that she lived with her

19 boyfriend Joe McEnroe.

20

21 Investigators applied for and received judicial authority to
22 search the entire Anderson property. The search consisted of

23 acres of woods, the two primary homes, several other buildings,

24 and numerous automobiles and trailers. At the time of this

25
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1 writing, the search continues and it will not be completed for

2 several days.

3

4 The King County Medical Examiner's Office has been, and

5 continues to be, an integral part of the law enforcement

6 response. Pathologïsts have been to the scene no fewer than

7 four times and have confirmed that six people are dead as a

~ result of homicidal violence. Autopsies have begun but .none of

9 the six are complete at this time.

10

11 A number of hours after the crime scene response had been

12 established, investigators learned that there were two people on

13 the perimeter of the scene who indicated they lived on the

14 Anderson property. They were driving a dark colored pick up

15 truck and were requesting permission to enter their home. The

16 two were indentified as the defendants; Michele Anderson, the

17 29-year-old daughter of Wayne and Judy Anderson, and her

18 boyfriend Joe McEnroe 0

19

20 At the time the two arrived, there was a large police presence

21 in what was otherwise a quiet and rural area. Yellow police

22 tape was strewn across driveways and yards, there were dozens of

23 police vehicles, mobile command centers, helicopters, and many,

24 many, uniformed and plain clothes personnel on the scene.
There

25
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1 was also a very large press contingent with their 
own trucks,

2 vans and helicopters. Interestingly, neither Michele Anderson

3 nor Joe McEnroe ever asked what was going on or why they were

4 not being allowed to return to their home 0 Neither of them

5 inquired if the Anderson family was safe. The two were

6 separated and interviewed by detectives.

7

8 Separately, the two defendants laid out a detailed explanation

9 of their acti vi ties over the previous two days. They both

10 stated that a decision to drive to Las Vegas to get married had

11 been made on Monday, December 24, 2007. They both outlined how

12 they surprised Wayne and Judy Anderson with the news of their

13 pending marriage on the morning of the 24th. Both defendants

14 declared that Wayne and Judy were very happy about their

15 daughter i s decision. Similarly, both defendants told detectives

16 that they knew that the family had planned to celebrate

17 Christmas Eve with Michele's brother Scott, his wife Erika, and

18 their two children Olivia and Nathan the same day the two

19 defendants decided to get married.

20

21 Eventually, the defendants were confronted about their story and

22 both admitted the trip to Las Vegas was a story they had worked

23 out in anticipation of being questioned by police. Both

24 defendants were advised of their constitutional rights, they

25
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1 waived those rights, and both gave lengthy confessions to the

2 murders of Wayne and Judy Anderson. Similarly, both defendants

3 confessed to the murders of Scott Anderson, his wife Erika

4 Anderson, and their two children Olivia and Nathan Anderson.

5

6 Michele Anderson told detectives that her brother owed her a lot

7 of money. She indicated that she had given her brother Scott
8 money on numerous occasions and that the last time was years

9 ago. She told the detectives that she was very close to her

10 brother until he got married. She told detectives that she was

11 upset with her parents because they would not support her in her

12 conflict with her brother. Additionally, her parents were

13 pressuring her to start paying rent for the house she and

14 McEnroe had been living in for the last six or seven months.

15

16 Eventually, Michele Anderson told detectives that she and

17 McEnroe each owned a handgun. She told them that her gun was a

18 semi-automatic and the gun McEnroe owned was a revolver. She

19 explained how she and McEnroe loaded their guns and drove up the

20 hill to confront her parents on the afternoon of December 24,

21 2007.

22

23 Michele told detectives that her father Wayne was killed first

24 and then his wife Judy. She indicated that she shot at her Dad

25
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1 (it appears that she missed) and that McEnroe shot Wayne in the

2 head. Michele told detectives that McEnroe killed her Mother

3 after Wayne was killed. Michele recounted how she and McEnroe

4 then dragged the bodies out of the house so her brother Scott

5 would not see them when he arrived with his family to celebrate

6 Christmas Eve. She described how she and McEnroe tried to clean

7 up the blood from her parents' bodies with towels and rugs and

8 how they disposed of those items so Scott and his family would

9 not know what had happened.

10

11 Michele admitted that she and McEnroe planned to confront Scott

12 when he arrived at the parents' house. Michele told detectives

13 Scott charged her when she pulled out the gun and that she shot

14 him at least twice and maybe as many as four times. Michele

15 stated that one of the shots hither brother in the neck.

16 Michele stated she also shot Erika twice. Michele indicated

17 that Erika was able to crawl over the back of the couch to call

18 911 even after she had been shot two times.

19

20 Michele stated that McEnroe had to finish Erika because she

21 (Michele) had run out of ammunition. Michele told detectives

22 that McEnroe shot both of the kids because she couldn't do it.

23

24

25
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1 When asked why she killed her entire family Michele stated that

2 she was tired of everybody stepping on her. She stated that she

3 was upset with her parents and her brother and that if the

4 problems did not get resolved on December 24th, then her intent

5 was definitely to kill everybody. When asked about Erika and

6 the children in particular, she stated it was a combination òf

7. not wanting them to have to live with the memories and not

8 wanting there to be any witnesses.

9

10 Michele also admitted that sometime after the killings but

11 before officers arrived, she went down the hill and closed and

12 locked the gate at the end of the driveway because they knew

13 Erika had dialed 911.

14

15 In his lengthy confession Joe McEnroe admits that he shot both

16 of Michele's parents in the head. He said that he was in the

17 rear of the house with Judy when Michele fired her first shot at

18 Wayne. McEnroe stated that he and Judy stepped into the room

19 with Michele and Wayne, and McEnroe fired a shot into 
Wayne' s

20 head. Judy was screaming after he shot Wayne, so he shot Judy

21 one time and she fell to the floor. McEnroe said that Judy was

22 still screaming so he apologized to her and then shot her again,

23 this time in the head.

24

25
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1 McEnroe's version of these events is entirely consistent with

2 the confession of his codefendant Michele. He, too, described

3 in detail how they dragged the bodies out of the house so Scott

4 would not see them when he arrived. While McEnroe stated he was

5 not sure who shot Scott, he does recall struggling with him to

6 prevent him from stopping Michele.

7

8 McEnroe describes in dramatic fashion how he 
shot Erika in the

9 head. . He stated that he did not shoot her immediately after she

10 was shot by Michele. Rather, McEnroe described how he took the

11 cordless phone from Erika and saw that she had made a call and

12 that the call was connected. McEnroe told detectives that he

13 tore the telephone apart and then allowed Erika to huddle with

14 her children before he shot Erika in the head. McEnroe made

15 sure to mention that he apologized to Erika after she pleaded

16 with him not to shoot her saying "... you don't have to do this."
17 McEnroe recalled how he looked at her and said "... yes, we do. "

18

19 In similar fasnion, McEnroe admitted that he shot Olivia after

20 Erika was dead. Finally, McEnroe told detectives that three~

21 year-old Nathan had picked up the batteries McEnroe had torn out

22 of the cordless telephone moments before. McEnroe told

23 detectives that Nathan held the batteries up in one hand and

24 gave him (McEnroe) "... the look of complete comprehension..... as

25
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1 if he understood..." McEnroe then fired one last bullet through

2 Nathan's head.

3

4 When asked why he shot Erika, Olivia, and Nathan in particular,

5 McEnroe stated three consecutive times, word for word: "I

6 didn't want them to turn us in."

7

8 The crime scene investigation is currently ongoing. Al though

9 the weapons have not yet been recovered, all casings found at

10 the scene are consistent with the two firearms described by

11 Michele Anderson and Joe McEnroe as the firearms they used to

12 kill all six family members.

13

14 The medical examiner is continuing with the autopsies on all six

15 family members at this time. Preliminary results indicate that

16 Wayne was shot one time to the left temple and Judy was shot

17 twice with one bullet to the left temple. Nathan was also shot

18 one time to the left temple. Scott, Erika and Olivia were each

19 shot multiple times to the head and body.

20

21 Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington,
I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated

22 By me this 28 day of December, 2007, at Seattle, Washington.

24 ~ -23
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
- CAUSE NO. 07-C-08716-4 SEA

CAUSE NO. 07-C-08717-2 SEA

9 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

10

11
The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable Cause.

12
There is evidence to suggest that the defendants had planned these murders two weeks in

advance. There is also evidence that four of 
the victims were kiled simply because they had been

present when others were kiled before them.
13

14 REQUEST FOR BAIL

15
For all these reasons, the State is requesting that warrants be issued for the arrest of 

Michele

Kristen Anderson and Joseph Thomas McEmoe on six counts of Aggravated Murder in the First
Degree. The State further requests that these defendants be held without bail and that they be
precluded, by written order, from having any contact with the witnesses in this case, either directly
or through third persons. .

Signed this lß-l day of December, 2007.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
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